RESOLUTION 2003-4

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA TO ENTER AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES, INCLUDING AMENDMENTS ONE THROUGH SIX; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFOR.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens and residents of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida to approve the authorization and execution of an Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Solid Waste Disposal Services dated November 25, 1986, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted Ordinance No. 2000-5, on August 24, 2000, approving the terms and conditions of County Ordinance No. 87-3, adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on March 10, 1987, as amended, and thereby evidencing the election of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida to become a member of the Broward Solid Waste Disposal District; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council adopted an Ordinance on October 10, 2002, establishing solid waste flow control pursuant to Section 403.713, Florida Statutes, and Section 3.3 of the Interlocal Agreement with Broward County for Solid Waste Disposal Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby authorizes the interlocal agreement between the Town of Southwest Ranches and Broward County for solid waste disposal services.

Section 3: The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town Administrator and Town Attorney to enter into an Interlocal Agreement in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and to make such modifications, additions and/or deletions which they deem necessary and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida this 10th day of October 2002.

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest: Arielle Haze Tyner, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

1 Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

738622_1.DOC